

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PACIFIC MERCHANT SHIPPING ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES GOLDSTENE, in his official capacity as Executive  
Officer of the California Air Resources Board, NATURAL  
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., COALITION  
FOR CLEAN AIR, INC., and SOUTH COAST  
AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MARITIME  
LAW ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

PATRICK J. BONNER  
FREEHILL, HOGAN &  
MAHAR LLP  
80 Pine Street  
New York, NY 10005-1759  
(212) 425-1900

President  
THE MARITIME LAW  
ASSOCIATION OF THE  
UNITED STATES

JEFFREY S. MOLLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
BLANK ROME LLP  
One Logan Square  
18th and Cherry Streets  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6998  
(215) 569-5792  
moller@blankrome.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*The Maritime Law*  
*Association of the*  
*United States*

July 27, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	4
ARGUMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	7
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION'S COMMERCE AND SUPREMACY CLAUSES.....	7
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S APPROVAL OF CALIFORNIA'S EXTRATERRITORIAL REGULATION OF VESSEL OPERATIONS DISRUPTS THE UNIFORMITY OF MARITIME LAW.....	12
III. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER FOR ITSELF THE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS ANSWERED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Albany Insurance Co. v. Anh Thi Kiev</i> , Supreme Court No. 90-1985 (1991) .....	3
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) .....	3
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973) .....	11
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988) .....	3
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens of the Port of Philadelphia</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1852) .....	11
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	3
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960) .....	11
<i>THE LOTTAWANNA</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 558 (1874) .....	6, 7, 8, 17
<i>Merchants Bank of Mobile v. Dredge GENERAL G.L. GILLESPIE</i> , 663 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	2
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	2, 3
<i>PMSA v. Aubry</i> , 918 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 979 (1992) .....	11
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shipping Corporation of India, Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1896 (2010) .....	3
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 487 U.S. 358 (1990) .....	3
<i>Skiriotes v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941).....	11
<i>Southern Pacific Railway v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	7, 8
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	3
<i>State v. Bundrant</i> , 546 P.2d 530 (Alaska 1976).....	12
<i>State v. Jack</i> , 125 P.3d 311 (Alaska 2005) .....	12
<i>State v. Stepansky</i> , 761 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 515 U.S. 1186 (1995) .....	3

## STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 13
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. § 2718 .....	8
Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1312 .....	5, 16, 17

## REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations Title 13 § 2299.2.....	4
California Code of Regulations Title 17 § 93118.2.....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## TREATIES

<i>International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships</i> , Nov. 2, 1973, 34 U.S.T. 3407, 1313 U.N.T.S. 3 (entered into force Mar. 30, 1983) .....	10, 13
---	--------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c).....	4
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	5, 7
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 3.....	6, 16, 17
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 .....	5, 6, 7
